Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee -
Fifth Senedd

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Video Conference via Zoom Claire Morris

Meeting date: 13 December 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

Contact@senedd.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Evidence session with the Hospice and Palliative Care Cross-party

Group

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 12)
Mark Isherwood AM, Chair of the Cross Party Group

Janet Finch-Saunders AM, Member of the Cross Party Group

Catrin Edwards, Hospice UK

Kathleen Caper, Hospice UK

Research Brief

Cross Party Group Hospices and Palliative Care Inquiry: Inequalities in access

to hospice and palliative care

Break (10.30-10.40)

3 Rural Healthcare: Evidence session with Dr John Wynn-Jones
(10.40 -12.10) (Pages 13 - 68)

’?”// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s77444/Inquiry%20Report%20July%202018.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s77444/Inquiry%20Report%20July%202018.pdf

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Dr John Wynn-Jones, Chair, WONCA Working Party on Rural Practice

Research Brief

Paper(s) to note
(12.10)
Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to
Carers: Additional information from Carers Trust Wales

(Pages 69 - 73)
Dentistry in Wales: Additional Information from the British Orthodontic
Society on Orthodontic Postgraduate Fees

(Pages 74 - 76)
Letter from General Medical Council to Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport
Committee

(Pages 77 - 89)
Letter from Llywydd to the First Minister of Wales

(Pages 90 - 91)
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

(Pages 92 - 93)
Legal advice note: Equality Act and gender segregation in school sport

(Pages 94 - 95)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of this meeting
(12.10)

Hospice and Palliative Care: Consideration of evidence
(12.10 - 12.15)

Rural Healthcare: Consideration of evidence
(12.15 -12.20)



Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in

relation to Carers: Consideration of evidence
(12.20 - 12.30) (Pages 96 - 103)

Research Brief



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 13



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 17



Pwyllgor lechyd, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon Agenda ltem 4.1

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
HSCS(5)-35-18 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Carers Trust Wales / Ymddiriedolaeth Gofalwyr Cymru

Inquiry into the impact of the Social Services and
Wellbeing Act 2014 in relation to carers -
supplementary evidence

Introduction

Carers Trust Wales exists to improve support, services and recognition for unpaid carers in Wales.
With our Network Partners — local services that deliver support to carers — we work to ensure that
information, advice and practical support is available to carers across the country.

During 2017-2018 the Carers Trust Wales Network reached over 34,000 carers, employed 480
staff and was supported by 475 volunteers.

Carers Trust Wales delivers practical support and information to carers and to those who work
with them including: schools, social workers, nurses, pharmacists and physiotherapists. We also
seek to influence decision-makers, the media and the public to promote, protect and recognise the
contribution carers make, and the support they deserve.

Following giving oral to the committee we would like to provide supplementary evidence to
highlight:

e Therole of third sector organisations in collecting data about carers

e The level of assessments undertaken by carers services as part of delivering
preventative 
[...]
or champions within services and on decision-making bodies and boards

e Focus groups to help inform the shape of services or how they’re delivered

e Involvement in training for frontline professionals and decision makers

It is important to recognise that carers are often time-poor. Additionally, whilst they are experts in
their lived experience they may not be practised in engaging in formal consultations or meeting
processes. Therefore, our Network Partners reflect that engagement opportunities must be
planned sensitively with adequate time, thought and investment put in to supporting carers to
engage effectively. Some common good practices include:

e Providing replacement care

¢ Reimbursing expenses

e Time banking

e Developing buddy systems and opportunities for peer-to-peer engagement between carers

e Involving carers in the development of consultation resources and in the setting of agendas
for formal meetings

e Circulating papers and questions ahead of meetings and consultation events both for
feedback and to allow carers to prepare their thoughts and answers

e Developing shadow boards

¢ Holding pre-meetings to inform carers and to support them to engage effectively

e Consulting carers on appropriate venues and convenient meeting times

Pack Page 72



e Meeting with existing groups of carers to minimise the impact sharing their views has on
their free time. This is something carers services are well placed to facilitate.

Pack Page 73



i) abed xoed

Pwyllgor lechyd, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
HSCS(5)-35-18 Papur 2 / Paper 2

il EE 4G 17:19 1 97% (wmm)
record.assembly.wales

ull EE 4G 17:19 v 97% =)
record.assembly.wales

Professor Alastair Sloan
=’ Dawn Bowden AM 12:51-35
& 51

& 12:51:13
flvlin
non
409 Not from this year onwards.

408 And rising, absolutely, yes. It was
from the evidence that we'd had
from the British Orthodontic
Society. They were talking about ! E: Dawn Bowden AM
orthodontic a
[...]
 Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelRﬁ%cB@%dg% received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales

| trust the Committee will find this information helpful.

Yours sincerely,

Vaughan Gething AC/AM

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services

Pack Page 93



A ér‘laaec[tgj.ﬁnsa effrau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
g alt, Soci e'and Sgort Committee

HSCS(5)-35-18 Papur 6 / Paper 6

Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol | Legal Services
Cyngor i Bwyllgorau ac Aelodau | Advice to Committees and Members

Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol | Legal Services

LEGAL ADVICE NOTE TO THE HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND SPORT COMMITTEE (“the
Committee”)

THE EQUALITY ACT 2010 AND GENDER SEGREGATION IN SCHOOL SPORT

This legal advice note sets out the circumstances in which gender segregation in
school sports may be permitted.

The Equality Act 2010 (“the 2010 Act”)

The 2010 Act forbids discrimination in relation to access to benefits, facilities and
services; however, competitive sport is exempt from some aspects of the 2010
Act in particular, discrimination in a gender-affected activity.

Section 195 of the 2010 Act permits single-sex sports and applies to participation
in any sport or game, or other activity of a competitive nature, where the physical
strength, stamina or physique of the average woman (or girl) would put her at a
disadvantage in competition with the average man (or boy).

Also, section 195(4) of the 2010 Act stipulates that “ in considering whether a
sport, game or other activity is gender-affected in relation to children, it is

Paratowyd y ddogfen hon ar gyfer Aelodau 
[...]
g en d a Ite m 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 96



	Agenda
	2 Evidence session with the Hospice and Palliative Care Cross-party Group
	3 Rural Healthcare: Evidence session with Dr John Wynn-Jones
	Presentation

	4.1 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers: Additional information from Carers Trust Wales
	4.2 Dentistry in Wales: Additional Information from the British Orthodontic Society on Orthodontic Postgraduate Fees
	4.3 Letter from General Medical Council to Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
	20181130 Dai Lloyd AM ZA Letter
	Briefing_note_-_Revalidation_and_Locum_Doctors
	Briefing_note_-_Zholia_Alemi

	4.4 Letter from Llywydd to the First Minister of Wales
	4.5 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
	4.6 Legal advice note: Equality Act and gender segregation in school sport
	8 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers: Consideration of evidence





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 December 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 12.19

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5189 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Witnesses: 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Catrin Edwards, Hospice UK 

Kathleen Caper, Hospice UK 

Dr John Wynn-Jones, WONCA Working Party on Rural 

Practice 

Committee Staff: 
Claire Morris (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM. 

1.3 Dai Lloyd AM declared that he and Julie Morgan AM are members of the Hospice 

and Palliative Care Cross-Party Group. 

1.4 Angela Burns AM declared that she is a voting member for Paul Sartori which is a 

hospice based home care system in Pembrokeshire.  

1.5 Julie Morgan AM declared that she is Vice President of City Hospice.  

2 Evidence session with the Hospice and Palliative Care Cross-party 

Group  

2.1 The Committee recevied evidence from representatives of the Hospice and 

Palliative Care Cross-Party Group. 

3 Rural Healthcare: Evidence session with Dr John Wynn-Jones  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr John Wynn-Jones.  

3.2 Dr John Wynn-Jones agreed to provide additional information  regarding the 

financial support required for rural healthcare.   

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to 

Carers: Additional information from Carers Trust Wales  

4.1 The Committee noted the additional information.  



4.2 Dentistry in Wales: Additional Information from the British Orthodontic Society on 

Orthodontic Postgraduate Fees  

4.2 The Committee noted the additional information.  

4.3 Letter from General Medical Council to Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee  

4.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.4 Letter from Llywydd to the First Minister of Wales  

4.4 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.5 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair of 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee  

4.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.6 Legal advice note: Equality Act and gender segregation in school sport  

4.6 The Committee noted the legal advice note.  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion. 

6 Hospice and Palliative Care: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  

7 Rural Healthcare: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.  

8 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


